

Nos. 22-55988, 22-56036

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL OTRO LADO, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

and

The EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

No. 17-cv-02366-BAS-KSC

**Brief of Amici Curiae International Refugee Law Scholars in Support of
Appellees/Cross-Appellants**

Sabrineh Ardalan
Tiffany J. Lieu
Sarah Leadem, *Supervised Law Student*
Simone Wallk, *Supervised Law Student*
Harvard Immigration and Refugee
Clinical Program
6 Everett Street, WCC 3106
Cambridge, MA 02138

Sarah Sherman-Stokes
Catherine Kannam, *Supervised Law Student*
Immigrants' Rights and Human Trafficking
Program
Boston University School of Law
765 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, MA 02215

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Is Actionable Under the ATS.....	4
A. A Norm Is Actionable Under the ATS If It Is Universal, Specific, and Obligatory	4
B. <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Constitutes an Actionable Norm Under <i>Sosa</i>	6
II. The Agency’s Turnback Policy Violates the Principle of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> ..	17
A. The Duty of <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Prohibits States from Turning Away Asylum Seekers at Their Borders.	17
B. The Turnback Policy Falls within the Scope of <i>Non-Refoulement</i>	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 10
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. McAleenan</i> , 394 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (S.D. Cal. 2019).....	22
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>C & Others v. Dir. of Immigr. & Another</i> , Civil Appeals No. 132-137, H.K.: High Ct. (2011)	14
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Eur. Roma Rights Ctr. & Others v. Immigr. Officer at Prague Airport</i> , [2003] EWCA (Civ) 666	16
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	6, 13
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Pepper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Haitian Ctr. for Hum. Rts et al. v. United States</i> , Case 10.675, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 51/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95, doc. 7 rev. (1997)	16
<i>Hirsi Jamaa & Others v. Italy</i> , No. 27765/09, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2010)	16, 20, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12, 20
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 428 (1984)	6
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	5, 13

N.A. v. Finland, No. 24244/18, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2019)11

N.D. & N.T. v. Spain, Nos. 8675/15 and 8679/15, Eur. Ct. H.R. (2020).....20

Pacheco Tineo Family v. Bolivia, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 272 (Nov. 25, 2013)11

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993). *passim*

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina, 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....13

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) *passim*

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....4

Statutes & Regulations

8 U.S.C. § 1158..... 5, 17, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1231.....17

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....2, 4

8 C.F.R. § 208.....17

Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, P.L. 105-277, § 2242(a) (1998).....7, 17

Other Authorities

Letter from ACLU to Joseph Cuffari & Patricia Nation, CBP’s Unlawful Turn Back of Mexican Asylum Seekers at Ports of Entry (Nov. 14, 2019)25

Amnesty Int’l, USA: “*You Don’t Have Any Rights Here*”: *Illegal Pushbacks, Arbitrary Detention & Ill-Treatment of Asylum-Seekers in the United States* (2018)..... 23, 25

Cathryn Costello & Michelle Foster, *Nonrefoulement as Custom and Jus Cogens? Putting the Prohibition to the Test*, in *Netherlands Yearbook of International Law* (2016)..... 8, 12, 14

Cathryn Costello, *The Human Rights of Migrants and Refugees in European Law* (2015).....22

Doctors Without Borders, *No Way Out: The Humanitarian Crisis For Migrants And Asylum Seekers Trapped Between The United States, Mexico and The Northern Triangle of Central America* (Feb. 2020)26

European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights, *Scope of the Principle of Non-Refoulement in Contemporary Border Management* (2016).....21

Human Rights First, *Barred at the Border: Wait “Lists” Leave Asylum Seekers in Peril at Texas Ports of Entry* (Apr. 2019) 23, 25, 26

Human Rights First, *Crossing the Line: U.S. Border Agents Illegally Rejected Asylum Seekers* (May 3, 2017)26

Human Rights Watch, *U.S.: Mexican Asylum Seekers Ordered to Wait* (Dec. 23, 2019)24

James Leslie Brierly, *The Outlook for International Law* (1944)14

Press Release, UNHCR, *UNHCR Deeply Concerned About New U.S. Asylum Restrictions*, U.N. Press Release (July 15, 2019)20

Press Release, UNHCR, *UNHCR Warns Against “Exporting” Asylum, Calls for Responsibility Sharing for Refugees, Not Burden Shifting*, U.N. Press Release (May 19, 2021).....20

Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, *The Scope and Content of the Principle of Non-Refoulement: Opinion*, in *Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations on International Protection* (Erika Feller, Volker Türk & Frances Nicholson eds. 2003).....21

Status of Treaties: Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N. Treaty
Collection9

Stephanie Leutert & Caitlyn Yates, *Metering Update: August 2022*, Univ. of Tex.
at Austin Strauss Ctr. for Int’l Sec. & Law (2022).....26

U.S. Department of Homeland Security Office of Inspector General, *Memo: CBP
Has Taken Steps to Limit Processing of Undocumented Aliens at Ports of Entry*
(Oct. 27, 2020)23

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Treatises

Guy S. Goodwin-Gill & Jane McAdam, *The Refugee in International Law* (4th ed.
2021) 15, 22

James C. Hathaway, *The Rights of Refugees Under International Law* (2d ed.
2021) 16, 22

International Law Authorities

1969 American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, S. Treaty Doc. No.
95-21, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....8

Ad Hoc Committee on Statelessness and Related Problems, Status of Refugees and
Stateless Persons – Memorandum by the Secretary General, U.N. Document
E/AC.32/2 (Jan. 3, 1950)18

Cartagena Declaration on Refugees, Nov. 19-22, 19849

Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, Oct. 26, 2012, 2012 O.J. (C
326)8

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment Dec. 10, 1984, T.I.A.S. No. 94-1120.1, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 1, 7, 17

Convention Governing the Specific Aspects of Refugee Problems in Africa, Sept. 10, 1969, 1001 U.N.T.S. 458

Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 *passim*

Decl. of States Parties to the 1951 Convention or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, U.N. Doc. HR/MMSP/2001/09 (Jan. 16, 2002)11

Decl. on Territorial Asylum (Dec. 14, 1967)18

Exec. Comm. of the High Commissioner’s Programme, *Note on Non-Refoulement*, U.N. Doc. EC/SCP/2 (1977).....3

G.A. Res. 51/75 (Feb. 12, 1997)9

G.A. Res. 52/132 (Dec. 12, 1997).....9

G.A. Res. 57/187 (Feb. 6, 2003)11

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, T.I.A.S. No. 92-908, 999 U.N.T.S. 1717

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223 .. *passim*

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, § 101(a), 94 Stat. 102 1, 3, 12, 17

Statement of Mr. Henkin of the United States, U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.20 (Feb 1, 1950)19

U.N. Committee Against Torture, *General Comment No. 4* (2017)7

U.N. Human Rights Committee, *General Comment 31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev. 1/Add. 13 (May 26, 2004).....7

UNHCR Executive Committee, *General Conclusion on International Protection No. 25 (XXXIII)*, U.N. Doc. No. A/37/12/Add.1 (Nov. 10, 1982)9

UNHCR, *Advisory Opinion on the Extraterritorial Application of Non-Refoulement Obligations under the 1951 Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol* (Jan. 26, 2007) 15, 18, 19

UNHCR, *Annex to UNHCR Note on the “Externalization” of International Protection: Policies and Practices Related to the Externalization of International Protection* (May 28, 2021).....19

UNHCR, *Executive Committee Conclusion No. 79 (XLVII)*, U.N. Doc. No. A/51/12/Add.1 (Oct. 11, 1996).....9

UNHCR, *Submission by the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees in the case of S.A.A. & Others v. Greece (No. 22146/21) before the European Court of Human Rights*, No. 22146/21 (July 2022).....19

UNHCR, *UNHCR Intervention before the European Court of Human Rights in the Case of Hirsi & Others v. Italy*, Application no. 27765/09 (Mar. 29, 2011)19
